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King County District Court
East Division, Redmond Courthouse

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, )
v. ) No. 1A0152298
)
RICHARD KEVIN SHERMAN )
DOB:3/30/1988 ) COMPLAINT
)
Defendant. )
)

I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse RICHARD KEVIN SHERMAN of the following
crime[s]: Driving While Under the Influence, Reckless Endangerment of Roadway
Workers, Criminal Trespass In The Second Degree - Domestic Violence, Resisting Arrest,
Malicious Mischief in the Third Degree - Domestic Violence, committed as follows;

Count 1 Driving While Under the Influence

That the defendant Richard Kevin Sherman in King County, Washington, on or about
July 14, 2021, drove a vehicle within this state while under the influence of or affected by
intoxicating liquor or any drug, or while under the combined influence of or affected by
intoxicating liquor and any drug;

Contrary to RCW 46.61.502 and 46.61.506, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Washington.

Count 2 Reckless Endangerment of Roadway Workers

That the defendant Richard Kevin Sherman in King County, Washington, on or about
July 14, 2021, drive a vehicle in a roadway construction zone in such a manner as to endanger or
be likely to endanger any persons or property;

Contrary to RCW 46.61.527 (4), and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
CRIMINAL DIVISION
Redmond Courthouse
COMPLAINT - 1 8601 160th Ave NE
Redmond, WA 98052
(206) 477-3150 FAX (206) 296-3643
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Count 3 Criminal Trespass In The Second Degree - Domestic Violence

That the defendant Richard Kevin Sherman in King County, Washington, on or about
July 14, 2021, did knowingly enter and remain unlawfully in or upon the premises of Raymond
Moss, located at 18118 NE 30 Street, in said county and state;

Contrary to RCW 9A.52.080, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And further do accuse the defendant, Richard Kevin Sherman, at said time of committing
the above crime against a family or household member as defined in RCW 26.50.010(6), which
is a crime of domestic violence as defined in RCW 10.99.020.

Count 4 Resisting Arrest

That the defendant Richard Kevin Sherman in King County, Washington, on or about
July 14, 2021, did intentionally prevent and attempt to prevent a peace officer, to-wit: Jack
Arata, from lawfully arresting him;

Contrary to RCW 9A.76.040, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

Count 5 Malicious Mischief in the Third Degree - Domestic Violence

That the defendant Richard Kevin Sherman in King County, Washington, on or about
July 14, 2021, did knowingly and maliciously cause physical damage to the front door of the
victim's home, the property of Raymond Moss;

Contrary to RCW 9A.48.090(1)(a), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

And further do accuse the defendant, Richard Kevin Sherman, at said time of committing
the above crime against a family or household member as defined in RCW 26.50.010(6), which
is a crime of domestic violence as defined in RCW 10.99.020.

AND COMES NOW PLAINTIFF, STATE OF WASHINGTON, AND HEREBY
DEMANDS A JURY TRIAL IN THE ABOVE-TITLED CAUSE. SUCH DEMAND IS
PURSUANT TO CrRLJ 6.1.1(B).

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG

Prosecuting Attorney

By:

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
CRIMINAL DIVISION
Redmond Courthouse
COMPLAINT - 2 8601 160th Ave NE
Redmond, WA 98052
(206) 477-3150 FAX (206) 296-3643
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Anne Y Jun, WSBA #53949
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

ADDRESS
20133 Se 206 St
CITY STATE ZIP CODE PHONE(S)
Maple Valley, WA 98038 Primary (206) 779-
2576
DRIVERS LICENSE NO. |STATE |SEX |RACE |D.O.B. HEIGHT [WEIGHT |EYES
M |B 3/30/1988 [6'03 200 BRO

OTHER IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

COMPLAINT -3

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
CRIMINAL DIVISION
Redmond Courthouse
8601 160th Ave NE
Redmond, WA 98052
(206) 477-3150 FAX (206) 296-3643
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WASHINGION STATE

DUI ARREST REPORT CASE # / CITATION # / ASSISTING AGENCY CASC #
NARRATIVE 21012698 ] 1A0152298/
Officer's Name: ‘:Y.,\L\_ A- f aX e Badge No.: 1247
video file name (if applicable}: Coban
Video viewed by officer for this report:  [Z]Yes [JNo
Location Date Time
7/14/2021 02:20
HdR2021 o224
Suspect*
Name Misc
SHERMAN, RICHARD K
pos Race Sex Height Weight  |Eyes Hair
3/30/1988 |Black MALE 6.03 200 BROWN BLACK
Address
20133 SE 206TH ST
City State Zip Home Phone Alternate Phone
MAPLE VALLEY WA 98038
License / St Expiration T
Suspect®
Naﬁe\ Misc
DOo8 Race -&ﬂt\ Height Weight  |Eyes Hair
Address
City State Zip Home Phone Mqr\n_ate Phone
License / St Expiration
Vehicle Information
License State Color Year Make Maodel Style
AS10025 WA 2014 MERCEDES-BENZ GL63 AMG
o Vehicle Information
License "'“"Slate\‘ Color Year Make Model Style
\\N\ -

3000-11G6-196 (R 7/21)
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WASHINGTON S5TATE

DU! ARREST REPORT CASE if / CITATION 1 / ASSISTING AGENCY CASF #
NARRATIVE 71012698 / 1AD152298 /
Officer's Name: jaw_‘{... P‘.,(' PR Badge No.. 1247
Registered Owner Comments

SHERMARN, RICHARD K

Officer's DUl Narrative:

Authority, Certification, and Training:

Trooper Jack H. Arata is authorized to enforce the laws of the State of Washington and has been commissioned since November 2nd, 2017,
He has been employed by the Washington State Patrol since October 3rd, 2016, He has received DUI and Standardized fieid Sobriety
Testing (SFST) training from the Washington State Patrol Academy. He has completed the 16-hour Advanced Roadside Impaired Driving
Enforcerment (ARIDE) training course. Trooper Arata was working for the Washington State Patrol as a Trooper in King County wearing his
department-issucd uniform and driving bhis department-issued patrol car. His assigned shift was 1700-0300 hours. He is currently assigned
to WSP District 2, Detachment 14. Trooper Arata has completed the 16-hour Advanced Traffic Stops training course designed to assist law
enforcement officers to be more proficient in detecting human trafficking, narcotics, guns and other criminal violations on the roadside.
Trooper Arata has completed the 80-hour Advanced Collision Investigation training course.

Vehicle in Motion (Initial Observations, Observations of 5top):

On 07/14/2021 at approximately 0126 hours, WP Communications advised of a possible DUI vehicle EB SR-520 in the construction zone
approximately just west of 148th Ave NE. The 911 callers were highway maintenance workers contracted with W500T. The vehicle was
described as a black Mercedes GL63 (WA/ASI0025) that had iliegally entered the marked off construction zone {with signage and orange
barrels) at a rate of speed between 60-70 mph and was hoxed in by the workers' vehicles to prevent the unauthorized driver from entering
the ramp to SB 148th Ave NE. The driver then sped off out of the closure after being contacted; the workers who spoke with the driver
advised WSP Communications they believed the driver had heen drinking. The driver was described as a black male approximately 30 years
of age with long braided hair. The witnesses (Brandon Berlien and Dustin Wolfe} advised in their joint sworn statement (without knowing
the driver’s identity at the time) that the driver looked "very similar to former Scattle Seahawk Richard Sherman®, The witnesses further
advised that the driver "sounded Intoxicated" and had "slurred speech”, The witnesses advised that their crew then observed the same
vehicle driving eastbound on NE 24th St with a flat tire and shooting sparks after it had left the freeway ramp from EB SR-520 to NB 148th
Ave NE and making an illegal left turn across the redian to go southbound. Shortly after, construction workers found the damaged vehicle
abandoned in the parking lot in front of the Arby's at 15115 NE 24th St, Redmond, WA 98052. There was damage to the left front and left
rear quarter panels and the rear axle appeared broken with the back left tire sideways in the wheel well. The front left tire was flat. |
arrived on scene with the abandoned vehicle at approximately 0139 hours and began an area search, WSP Communications advised that
+his vehicle returned to a Richard SHERMAN; this subject had been reparted by King County Sheriff's Office earlier in the evening as a
possible suicide risk, who had been drinking and was involved in a disturbance at his home in Maple Valley and was possibly en route to a
family member's house in Redmond. (This earlier call was first dispatched at 2343 hours but WSP was advised to disregard initially at 2347
hours by King County Sheriff's Office as the situation appeared under control and SHERMAN was still at home.) Shortly after the vehicle
was located abandoned, Redmond PD located SHERMAN involved in a disturbance at a family member's address o

B -oroximately 2.3 miles east of the vehicle at approximately 0208 hours.

Personal Contact (Observation of drlver, statements, pre-exit, sobriety tests, observation of the exit, odors, general observations such

as speech, attitude, clothing, etc.k:

| accompanied Redmond PD at approximately 0208 as they formed a Joint Redmond PD/WSP contact team to approach SHERMAN, who
was pacing around in front of the house. There were multiple officers with less lethal options and a K-9 unit as a backup due to information
received earlier that SHERMAN intended to fight police. Upon first contact, SHERMAN was fairly cordial with Redmond PD but was agitated
about the situation with his father-in-faw. | did not know all of the details of the domestic Incident that had occurred previously at either
location but | was told that mace had passibly been used at one point. Redmond PD asked SHERMAN if he would allow them to detain him
far safety reasons in handcuffs and SHERMAN refused and stated he did not wish to talk with that officer anymore.When it was clear that
these initial efforts to de-escalate SHERMAN's erratic behavior were not successful, | began speaking with him and taking over the contact.
I spoke with SHERMAN about a positive interaction | had with him when | worked as a valet several years ago where | parked his car at a
charity event he was hosting at a venue in Seattle. This seemed Lo calm Sherman down for a brief bit but he suddenly shifted to the

3000-110-196 (R 7/21) Page 8 of 13



WASHINGTON STATE

DUI ARREST REPORT CASE 11/ CITATION # / ASSISTING AGENCY CASE #
NARRATIVE 21-012698/ 1A0152298 /

Officer's Name: jo\(_ | = Afm't‘v\ Badge No.: 1247

discussion to his children and he demanded to know if | had children. | did not, but | had Trooper Solberg begin speaking with SHERMAN to
continue to build a rapport based on their shared experiences as fathers. These attempts at de-escalation were briefly successful at
bringing his demeanor and agitation down but he still displayed mood swings. Through the course of their separate investigation involving
an interview of subjects inside the home, Redmond PD developed probable cause to arrest SHERMAN for felony burglary - domestic
violence. Their Sergeant took back over the contact and advised SHERMAN that he was under arrest and gave him clear instructions to
kneel down to get him into a safe handcuffing position. SHERMAN ignored these commands and became more hostile and belligerent and
stated multiple times he would not be arrested or go into handcuffs. SHERMAN made an implicit threat that it would be a “long day" for
the officers on scene if an arrest or any less lethal tools were used. The deliberation went on for several minutes.

Pre-Arrest Screening (Field Sobriety Tests, Preliminary Breath Test):

SHERMAN was not offered pre-arrest DUI screening due to his agitated demeanor and the circumstances of his impending arrest by
Redmond PD for domestic violence charges. SHERMAN refused to acknowledge Miranda when it was read to him at 0235 hours by
Redmond PD officer J. Cassidy; thus, Standardized Field Sobriety Tests (SFSTs) and a Preliminary Breath Test (PBT) were not offered.

Arrest (Handcuffing, Searching, Constitutional Rights ):

After an extensive period of attempts at de-escalating the aggravated SHERMAN, who was not compliant with commands, a hands-on use
of force ensued as SHERMAN attempted to back away from officers back toward the house. SHERMAN was combative and shoved several
officers and the K9 out of his way as they attempted to secure him, SHERMAN broke free and ran toward my position in the road, where |
found myself squared up with him as | attempted to gain control of his bady to effect an arrest. | performed a double leg takedown to bring
SHERMAN briefly off his feet then down to where he was now sitting on the ground. | felt that thiswas a reasonable and low level of force
to bring SHERMAN off of his feet to a more secure position that was unlikely to cause injury due to his center of gravity remaining relatively
low to the ground after the takedown. | then secured his legs with my hands while other officers secured his upper body and eventually
took him into custody by handcuffing him behind his back. SHERMAN provided active resistance throughout this entire process on the
ground. At some point during this altercation, Redmond PD's K9 accidentally bit me on the shoulder, causing an abrasion but no severe
injury requiring medical treatment. It also later came to light that SHERMAN experienced a K9 bite in his ankle area. When the handcuffs
were applied and he was In custody, a request for medical aid was made. SHERMAN was stood up and allowed to sit in a comfortable
location of his choice against a car bumper, His mood seemed to lighten up and he even joked around with us about the merits of my
takedown form and eventually admitted it wasn't bad. He was still occasionally agitated, particularly about the K-9 use, but he was overall
more jovial than before.

SHERMAN displayed severe mood swings and slurred speech, had bloodshot, watery eyes, and had the obvious odor of intoxicants
emitting from his person during this contact. He was advised at the scene by Sgt. Foster that he would also be in custody for DUL Redmond
PD handled the in-custody aspects of the incident such as the searching, reading of rights, and transport via ambulance.

*Use the "Additional Persons and/or Vehicles" RO, if applicable.

Administrative Process (BAC and Disposition):

Due to SHERMAN needing treatment at a hospital following the K9 bite injury during the use of force, an evidentiary breath test is
unavailable, SHERMAN was transported by ambulance to Evergreen Health Hospital in Kirkland. At the hospital | applied for a DUl search
warrant for two vials of SHERMAN's blood to test for the presence of intoxicants. | was granted a search warrant by Judge Harn that was
carried out by a licensed technician in the hospital's ER; see warrant documents for details. | cleared the hospital and transported the vials
to the WSP Evidence system at the WSP Bellevue District 2 office along with a toxicology request form. SHERMAN was polite and

cooperative at the hospital.

Additional Observations and/or Comments:

Redmond PD will be referring separate felony charges for the incident at the home; WSP will be referring DUI, Reckless Endangerment of a
Highway Worker, and Hit and Run due to the damage to the WSDOT barrier and SHERMAN's flight from the scene after abandoning the
damaged vehicle. There was fresh damage to the left side of the EB SR-520 to NB 148th Ave NE ramp as the roadway curved to.the right
and gouges in the roadway leading up to where the vehicle was found abandoned were noticed. This roadway evidence was photographed

by Sgt. Foster.

3000-110-196 (R 7/21) Page 9 of 13



WASHINGTON STATE
DUI ARREST REPORT CASE #f / CITATION # / ASSISTING AGENCY CASE #
NARRATIVE 21-012698/ 1A0152298 /

Badge No.: 1247

Officer's Name: ‘jo\c_\L. Alata

Redmond PD handled the booking process after | cleared the hospital.
911 calls available upon request. PTCR and citation drafts attached; pending toxicology results. See Redmond PD reports for details on
separate felony DV charges.

no video is available due to the distance between myself and the dash

My Coban audio/video system was activated at this time; however,
Ily cuts out; the further away from the vehicle the less

cam. The audio cuts in and out repeatedly, has static, and the microphone occasiona
reliable the audio gets. This footage has been uploaded into the WSP Coban system,

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Officer's Printed Name

3"“-“- Alata

Badge # Date Signed

PR TS

Officer's Signature

Agency Place Signed City County State
\WJSE Rewevve Kin o WA
Reviewed by (Printed Name)** Badge # Date Signed

Reviewed By (Signature)**

**Report is valid without review.

3000-110-196 (R 7/21)
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¥ty REPORT OF INVESTIGATION | 21-012698
: . Assisting Officer’s Narrative 1 Giaton#®

__ BadgeNo: 711

Officer's Name: _J. M. SOLBERG
Video file name (if applicable): SHERMAN, RICHARD

Video viewed by officer for this report: L] ves NO

On 7/14/2021 at approximately 0126 | was on duty in King County in uniform in my WSP issued
patrol car. | was advised that Trocper J. Arata #1247 was attempting to locate a subject, later
identified as Richard K. Sherman 3/30/88, that had driven a vehicle through a construction zone.
| was advised that it was a possible DUI. | was advised that the vehicle was found abandoned in
the Arby's parking lot on NE 24" street just east of 148" Ave NE in Redmond, King County by
Trooper Arata. | was advised that all the tires of the vehicle were flat. | was advised by WSP
communications that Mr. Sherman may be suicidal and that he had previous contact with KCSO
earlier in the evening.

| arrived in the area at approximately 0147 and began assisting with the search of the area. | was
advised that Mr. Sherman may be on his way to his parent’s house that was located
approximately 2 miles to the east. | searched through the area but did not locate Mr. Sherman.

| was advised that Trooper B. Silver #1252 was with Redmond PD at the intersection of NE 24"
street an h Ave NE. Redmond PD advised that Mr. Sherman was outside of his parent’s
residenc% and that they, RPD, were going to place him under arrest for
assault and possibly 1 was advised that Mr. Sherman had been sprayed with pepper spray
by somebody at the residence. Troopers Arata, Silver, C. DeHart #500, and | accompanied RPD
to the residence to assist. All patrol vehicles were parked around a corner from the residence
and we proceeded on foot. | removed my bean bag shotgun from my patrol car in order to
provide less-lethal cover. Up until the walk to the residence | did not know the identity of the
subject.

| observed Mr. Sherman pacing in the walkway by the front door of the residence. Upon contact
RPD told Mr. Sherman that they needed to speak with him. Mr. Sherman appeared very agitated.
Mr. Sherman had removed his shirt and was using it to wipe the pepper spray off of his face. An
RPD Sergeant spoke with Mr. Sherman and asked him if he would allow them to detain him in
handeuffs. Mr. Sherman advised that he would not be handcuffed. Trooper Arata spoke with Mr.
Sherman and was able to de-escalate by talking about how he had been his valet several years
prior. Mr. Sherman calmed down mamentarily before becoming visibly upset again while talking
about his children and how they had been taken from him. Trooper Arata asked Mr. Sherman to
speak with me as | was also a parent and could possibly relate. | handed my less-lethal shotgun
to Trooper DeHart before approaching Mr. Sherman. | did this because Mr. Sherman had
advised that the presence of weapons was making him uncomfortable. | spoke with Mr. Sherman
and he advised that he was upset over his children being taken from him. | related with Mr.
Sherman as best | could by trying to empathize how that must feel. | advised Mr. Sherman that
we wanted the situation fo calm down. Mr. Sherman advised that he was calm and he briefly
appeared less agitated. Shortly after Mr. Sherman began pacing while creating distance between
himself and the officers on scene.

Mr. Sherman was advised by Redmond PD that he was under arrest for burglary, the details of
which | was not aware of. Mr. Sherman was advised that if he resisted arrest that he may be bit
by the police K9 that was on scene or possibly have a beanbag deployed against him. Mr.
Sherman backed away from officers and partially retreated behind a vehicle that was parked in
the driveway. An arrest attempt was made and Mr. Sherman resisted. The K9 was deployed. Mr.

Sherman pushed officers away and continued to resist arrest. Mr. Sherman was taken down by
Page 1 of 2
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w» REPORT OF INVESTIGATION g
- Assisting Officer’s Narrative Citation #
Officer's Name: J. M. SOLBERG Badge No.: 711

Trooper Arata. While Mr. Sherman was on the ground he continued to resist arrest. Mr. Sherman
was placed into handcuffs.

Almost immediately after being placed under arrest Mr. Sherman became calm and reasonably
cordial, even going as far as to jokingly comment on Trooper Arata’s tackle. | asked RPD if they
had an ambulance on the way and they advised that they did. | returned to my patrol car and put
my bean bag shotgun away. | then drove my patrol car to the residence. | retrieved my first aid kit
to bandage Mr. Sherman’s left foot where he was bit by the K9. Mr. Sherman'’s foot was bleeding
slightly so | applied a pressure dressing.

An ambulance arrived on scene and medical treatment was taken over by EMS personnel.

| cleared the scene with approval from my sergeant, D. Foster #171, ending my involvement in
this case.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the law of Washington that the foregoing is true and
correct.

Officer's Signature Officer's Printed Name Badge# | Date Signed
/S/ J.M. Solberg J. M. SOLBERG 711 7-14-21
Place Signed Reviewed by {Signature)* Reviewed by (Printed Nar;e)‘ Badge # Date Signed
King County /S! D Foster D. Foster 171 7-14-21

*Report is valid without review.
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION P
Assisting Officer’s Narrative Citation# |
Officer's Name: _Bailey Silver Badge No.: 1252

Video file name (if applicable): _21-012698

Video viewed by officer for this report. Llyes XIno

On July 14%, 2021, |, Trooper Bailey Silver, #1252, was patrolling in King County, Washington,
with a full commission from Chief of Washington State Patrol to enforce all laws Washington
State. | was working my assigned shift from 1700-0300. | was driving a fully marked patrol
vehicle wearing a department issued uniform.

At approximately 01:26 hours, WSP Communications advised of a possible DUI at the location of
EB SR520 just east of NE 148" Ave NE. Communications advised that the driver of a black SUV
bearing Washington registration ASJ0025 had driven into a construction zone and that the caller
felt the driver had been drinking. Further, Communications advised that the construction workers
had closed off the ramp for work purposes and that the driver had attempted to drive through the
closure. Trooper J. Arata, #1247, advised that he would be en route. While en route, Arata
requested a second unit and | advised that | would be en route.

Arata advised that the vehicle was located in the Arby’s parking lot of NE 24! St. Upon arrival the
vehicle was found abandoned. Myself and Arata searched the area for the driver but were
unsuccessful in locating the driver. | received a PMDC message via my department issued
computer advising that the subject was Sherman, Richard.

Communications advised that Redmond PD had last seen Sherman near the 17500 block of NE
24" St. After unsuccessfully locating the driver in the area of Arby's where the vehicle was
located, | made my way to the last seen location. Upon arrival at the 17500 block NE 24" St, |
located several Redmond PD units stationed at this location. | spoke with a Redmond PD unit
who advised that Sherman had made his way to a nearby residence and was causing a
disturbance. Redmond PD advised at that time Sherman had not committed any crime to their
knowledge. | advised that we had probable cause for DUL. | then advised Arata and Sergeant D.
Foster, #171, of Redmond PD’s current location and what was occurring, they both advised that
they would be en route.

At approximately 02:08 hours, myself, Arata, Trooper C. Dehart, #500, and Trooper J. Solberg,

#711, staged our vehicles with Redmond PD near the cross streets of NE 29" St and 180" Ave

NE. We walked down the hill with Redmond PD. After several attempts between WSP units and
Redmond PD units to speak with Sherman, he refused to be detained for safety purposes.

Redmond PD spoke with the homeowner whose house Sherman had been in front of and
determined that the subject had committed a crime while at the residence. Redmond PD moved
in to try and make an arrest of Sherman. Sherman was able to maneuver to the street without
being taken into custody. Arata was able to find an opening and affect a take down so that
Sherman was on the ground on his back. Myself and several other units moved in to help roll
Sherman on to his front and place handcuffs. | was able to move Sherman'’s right arm from over
his head to behind his back so that Dehart could place him into handcuffs.

After Sherman was placed into handcuffs, he was rolled over and placed into a seated position.
Aid arrived several minutes later to check on Sherman’s injuries. Sherman was advised multiple
times why he was under arrest.

After this, | left the scene and this concludes my involvement in this case.
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Officer's Name:

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Assisting Officer’s Narrative

Bailey Silver

Case #

21-012698

Citation #

Badge No.:

1252

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of Washington that the foregoing is true and
correct.
Officer's Signature Officer's Printed Name Badge # Date Signed
/s/ Bailey Silver Bailey Silver 1252 | 07/14/2021
Place Signed Reviewed by (Signature)® Reviewed by (Printed Name)* Badge # Dale Signed
Maple Valley, |/S/ D Foster D. Foster 171 7-14-21
\ALA

*Report is valid without review.
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION S0 2698
Assisting Officer’s Narrative Citation #
Officer's Name: _C.L. DeHart Badge No.: 500

Video file name (if applicable):

Video viewed by officer for this report: D YES NO

On July 14, 2021 | was working my assigned shift in King County. At approximately 0126 hours,
| was advised of a possible DUI, hit and run collision. The collision was Eastbound SR520 near
the construction zone at 148", Trooper J. Arata #1247 asked for assistance since the driver of
the collision (Richard Sherman 3/30/1988) was possibly suicidal. | drove around in Redmond
attempting to locate Sherman. Redmond PD advised Sherman was at his inlaws house where
he was not welcome and he been sprayed with bear spray (by family member). | was also
advised someone in the house was armed with a handgun. | arrived on scene near the
residence at 180" AVE NE and NE 30" St. | walked down to the residence with RPD and WSP
units. | observed Sherman wiping his face he had sprayed with the water faucet, outside the
residence. RPD spoke with Sherman, and advised him he was not welcome at the house.
Sherman stated the officers were going to be required to fight him for him to be in handcuffs.
RPD advised there was damage to the outside of the door where Sherman had tried to enter the
residence. Sherman stated he wanted to be with his kids. | could detect a siur in Sherman’s
speech as he spoke. | could also smell the strong odor of intoxicants emitting from Sherman.
Officers on scene stated he was not free to leave and that he was being detained. Sherman
stated he did not want to be placed in handcuffs.

Sergeant D. Foster #171 arrived on scene. | went to brief Sergeant Foster on what was
happening. As we walked back towards the residence, the units on scene attempted to place
Sherman into custody. | ran towards the units on the ground with Sherman. Sherman refused to
place his hands behind his back as he was on his stomach. Officers struggled to get his arms
behind his back. Finally both arms where behind his back where | was able to successfully
handcuff him. Sherman then sat on the ground handcuffed. Aid was advised to respond to the
scene for injuries to Sherman’s ankle (from RPD KS). Aid arrived to tend to the injuries to
Sherman. | then cleared the scene. This concludes my involvement in the case.

or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington
that this report is true and correct (RCW 9A.72.085):

1 Officer's Printed Name Badge # [ Date Signed
Chelsea L. DeHart 500 711412021
| Place Signed Reviewed by (Signature)™ Reviewed by (Printed Name)* Badge # Dale Signed

King County

*Report is valid without review.
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COLLISION INVESTIGATION WITNESS/SUSPECT-STATEMENT
. (CIRCLE ONE ABOVE) CASENO. 2\=0l2¢a38 =

WITNESS/SUSPECT NAME (Last, First, Middle)

__EV'_“\’_\EI.Q.I{.\.___K_ML;?QH_ . I Wolke Wit WP

sMN

2 I |

-

DATE/TIME OF ARREST

rvpe: [Ine [eo O [IF [lar | A, 4Tk ofEmmp EB 320

DRIVER’ NS NUMBERD 2
i D S 2o 1oam.
COLLISION INVOLVED YES Q NO LOCATION CITATION NO.

ALL ITEMS IN THIS FORM REFER TO THE ABOVE-NAMED WITNESS/SUSPECT:

SUSPECT'S WARNINGS OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

THESE RIGHTS.

1

Z,

3.

4. |F YOU ARE UNDE UVENILE COURT
PROSECUTION FOR A AN ADULT COURT CRIMINAL
PROSECUTION IF THE JUV AS AN ADULT

5. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO TALI ANY QUESTIONS.

6. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE A HE QUESTIONING.

7. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD AN ATTORNEYS INTED FOR YOU WITHOUT COST, IF YOU SO DESIRE.

8. YOU CAN EXERCISE THESE RIGHTS AT A :

9. DO YOU UNDERSTAND THESE RIGHTS?

| HAVE READ CR HAVE HAD READ TO TION OF MY CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND | UNDERSTAND

[ UNDERSTAND M STITUTIONAL RIGHTS. | HAVE DECIDED NOT TO EXE
STATEMENTS DE BY ME ARE MADE FREELY, VOLUNTARILY, AND WITHOUT TH

E THESE RIGHTS AT THIS TIME. ANY
TS OR PROMISES OF ANY KIND.

"SIGNATURE ____ _ SUSPECT'S SIGNATURE

DATE - ) __ TIME . ) LOCATION

WITNESS/SUSPECT STATEMENT (Circle One):

In what direction were you heading prior to the collision? ~ [JN  [18 E Iw

1.
5 Inwhat direction was the other vehicle heading prior to the collision? CIN S [E E w
3. If there was more than one lane in the direction you were going, which lane were you in?
[] slow - Outside Lane [] Fast~ inside Lane [] Turn Lane ] other
4. What were the weather conditions? clear wig ]4‘}* o o
5. What were the road conditions? Ay ) ) ' ) _
6. What was your speed prior to the collision?™ venrds oo ked 'l‘*'.@___lﬂ’& \:_;I oiha &9__:‘}0__W'g£
7.

What were your actions prior to the collision? P “(_,:y__k_ ed A»L_w_ _of ,lm'g m’f : mw?m

8. Did the other driver and/or paséengér{s) say anything to you about the t.:ollis.ion?

. ne  collision “ o
9. Was there anything mechanically wrong with your vehicle prior to the collision? A/ / A

{continue on next page)

~ 7/
.

STATEMENT TAKEN BY:

| WITNESS/SUSPECT SIGNATURE: _ M’ - s
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COLLISION INVESTIGATION WITNESS!SUSPECT STATEMENT (continued)

(CIRCLE ONE) ——
. - CASENO. &l— 01'2{2‘13

STATEMENT OF: Bmhon\ ﬁe,vl e N&/ {) ,s-,‘rw\ \/90\({ PAGE % oOF 2
- (PRINT NAME)

10. Where is the damage to your vehicle? /\//,4 B

11. Were your headlights on prior to the collision? [Aves [INo _
. Were the other vehicle's headlights on prior to the collision? DdYes [No [C] bon’t Know
'12. Do.you know what the speed limit in the areais? [ ] Yes l:] No If yes, what?
13. If a HIT AND RUN, describe the other vehicle, driver(s) and passenger(s):

s 8tk famp, net M
14. Please descr:be the collision in as much detail as pgssible, use another sheet if necessary. o B
Duving - voad-. wu7+mt+~1“ob\ ow ER $2o {ov the, Souind Tlunsit
&35 we had J-k-c)’LMﬁi"l" o Chvauap Aosed fov thnﬂf\na;
Thetre way aq VWY, LqMﬁLL, nd_loawels ewerny 10 £ "
A vehale daveling  vou o~ Jomph. A W the closure,
we lloched hir syt Vawl dold hin he needed o gt ouf
o the cdagre awd to fellow rhe detour. Ho sped Nout
of rhe ot and lafers; some aﬁ i lcaw Jha
venhe deviiny_on NE 2915 e had_a“flat Hye and us
shoothy  spaPly a5 ha divre LH Lhain, '1’|~e/~| desvibed a ehizle
ey ?mmlkv Yo +he ohe e N sguiren £ dinowe w; Ao
%QM Vb way 4he Same vehzle. o dvﬂ/w ot
\Mgc\a Wy pw mﬁvﬁwbm a male . He Tuo/ou(k ’f
absuy 30 gtary old. WA_@P—MM lopg _hadn He low ZC/tfé(_
Yoy smbin o {me Seatte mWL Rldared |
T Hd wukdh as ba lefr xbe clopwe - he Yook the M !1433*

aﬁfmwo TL 4 had Yo wie. T see a lot of cas”
o thts' whn e o!m’b S 198¥ b aind, he camme p do the
oy of fhr— M. Mél OfH:MlMﬂ cuingd -}xonzt— ,mm i [ ’q»dpi—’-}Wifg_

abd hitx Yhe A- c»wm + a,,\- se,,gﬁdw VXA %Ha
uwher T Spo ke wil-'l/w!— sovihded \wien)

way J]ULI/{A\!\H his mm,

| have read each page of this statement which consists of 9\ pages. Each page has my signature and any
corrections have my initials. | declare that the facts stated here are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and | will
testify in a court of law if necessary. My statement has been made freely, voluntanly and without threats or promises of any

- %
STATEMENT TAKEN BY: /( /0\5 : WITNESS/SU
. o :
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Redmond Police Department
Case Number 21-014382

KING COUNTY CAUSE NO.
CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

That R. Lazo is a Police Officer with the Redmond Police Department, and was involved in this
investigation conducted by the Redmond Police Department under Case number(s): 21-
014382.

There is probable cause to believe that Richard K. Sherman committed the crime(s) of:
Residential Burglary

This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances:

On 07/14/21, | was dispatched to a reported disturbance at -.'-.-
Dispatch advised the reporter stated a male,
identified as Richard Sherman (DOB: 03/30/88), was acting crazy outside of the residence and
attempted to break into the house. Additionally, the female caller who identified herself as
Sherman’s wife, told responding officers to “Hurry up and get here” due to the fear of the
situation growing violent. Upon arrival, myself and other officers met Sherman outside of the
residence where we informed him of why we were called to the residence. While other officers
and | talked with Sherman away from the house, Sgt. Tell went to the residence and talked to
the homeowner who identified himself as Raymond Moss (DOB: 07/09/61). It should be noted
Raymond is Sherman’s Father-in-Law. It should also be noted Raymond had been sheltering his
daughter — Richard’s wife identified as Ashley Moss-Sherman (DOB: 04/22/88) - and
grandchildren due to the irrational actions of Sherman earlier in the evening when he stated he
was suicidal to Maple Valley deputies. Then, Raymond explained to Sgt. Tell that Sherman was
not welcome inside of the home and was acting irrational and hostile outside. Raymond stated
he told Sherman numerous times to leave but he refused. Instead, Sherman threatened
Raymond by stating, "Come through Ray, Come Through." Raymond stated at that point
Sherman backed away from the door and lowered his shoulder before charging into the door
frame numerous times, causing damage. The following is directly from a victim statement form
filled out by Raymond: "Richard Sherman approached the front door setting off my door chime.
Sherman used the code to unlock the door. The upper lock prevented him from entering.
Sherman began to yell "Come Through Ray" in a hostile threatening tone. Sherman began to
force the door open with his shoulder forcibly. He continued to bang on the door trying to force
-entry. The family began to yell in fear. | used pepper spray on Sherman's face through the
partially opened door as he was still banging and attempting to gain entry. | told him to stop. |
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armed myself with my handgun at this time fearing for the safety of myself and my family. My
daughter called 911 for help. Sherman continued to bang on the door. The door was broken
from the force used by Sherman. He was at the door approximately from 0141 until 0210 when
Redmond PD arrived. Sherman was not granted permission to enter or break the front door. |
observed video of the incident during which |1 observed Sherman lowering his shoulder and
launching his body full force into the front door at least three times. Due to Sherman
attempting to gain entry to a residence to a residence he was not welcome inside of even after
being told numerous times to stop, there is probable cause to charge him with attempted
Domestic Violence Residential Burglary, RCW: 9A.52.025. Additionally, due to Sherman
breaking the door frame of his father-in-law's residence, there is probable cause to charge him
with D.V. Malicious Mischief in the third degree, RCW: 9A.48.090. Lastly, due to Sherman
pulling his arms to his body and pulling away from attempts to place him into handcuffs after
being informed he was being placed under arrest, there is probable cause to charge him with
Resisting Arrest, RCW: 9A.76.040. '

Additionally, it should be noted Washington State Patrol is pursuing its own investigation of
Sherman for DUI Hit and Run. Washington State Patrol submitted a Blood Search Warrant
Request which was granted. Furthermore, as part of this investigation, Maple Valley Deputies
advised they had responded to Sherman’s residence earlier in the evening due to the subject
being suicidal, threatening suicide-by-cop and stating if he was placed into handcuffs they
would have to kill him.

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, I certify that the
foregoing is true and correct. Signed and dated by me July 14, 2021 at Redmond,

Washington.

v [ a— r o
7
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Officer's Name:

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

Jack H. Arata

Supplemental Report

Case #
21-012698

Citation #

1A0152298

Video file name (if applicable):

Badge No.: 1247

Video viewed by officer for this report: [X] YES [ | NO

This is an addendum to my full DUI report adding the fact that the Mercedes key was located in SHERMAN's
pocket during the search incident to arrest.

Additionally, | am recommending a Resisting Arrest charge (RCW 9A.76.040) due to SHERMAN's active
resistance and combative behavior while we attempted to place him into custody. This charge was unable to

be added to the original SECTOR citation number due to the non-traffic nature of the offense. Please refer to
my full DUI report for details.

that this report is true and correct (RCW 9A.72.085):

| certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington

[t

Officers Sagﬂahﬁ‘e i

A

Officer's Printed Name

Jack Arata

Badge # Date Signed

1247 | 07/15/2021

& Z
Place Signed

King County, WA

Reviewed by (Signature)”

Reviewed by (Printed Name)®

Badge # Date Signed

*Report is valid without review.
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